

No. 18-

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ASARCO, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STEEL, PAPER, AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AFL-CIO CLC,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Marty L. Brimmage
Lacy Lawrence
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2300 N. Field Street
Suite 1800
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 969-2800

Rex S. Heinke
Counsel of Record
Jessica M. Weisel
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1999 Avenue of the
Stars, Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-1000
rheinke@akingump.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE ii
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 2
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS 2
INTRODUCTION 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6
 A. Legal Framework 6
 B. Factual and Procedural History 7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
PETITION 13
 I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON
 WHETHER ARBITRATORS MUST
 ABIDE BY CONTRACTUAL LIMITS
 ON THEIR AUTHORITY TO REVISE
 AGREEMENTS..... 13
 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Disregard Of
 The No Add Provision Conflicts
 With Decisions Of The Seventh,
 Third, And Tenth Circuits, Which
 Hold That No Add Provisions
 Restrict An Arbitrator’s Ability To
 Craft A Remedy..... 13

B. The Arbitrator Did Not Interpret The CBA, Nor, As Three Other Circuits Have Recognized, Could He Interpret It Because The CBA's Bonus Provisions Were Unambiguous.	18
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, SEVENTH, AND NINTH CIRCUITS IN HOLDING THAT A PARTY SUBMITS THE SCOPE OF THE ARBITRATOR'S AUTHORITY FOR ARBITRATION BY NOTING EXPRESS LIMITS ON THAT AUTHORITY.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Revised Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Dec. 4, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Jan. 10, 2019).....	33a
Appendix C: First Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 19, 2018).....	35a

Appendix D: Order on Motion for Reconsideration of Judgment (D. Ariz. July 5, 2016).....62a

Appendix E: Memorandum of Decision and Order Granting Renewed Motion to Confirm Arbitration Award (D. Ariz. Mar. 3, 2016)67a

Appendix F: Arbitration Award (Dec. 4, 2014).....89a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AGCO Corp. v. Anglin</i> , 216 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Beer Workers Local Union 744</i> , 280 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2002)	15, 20, 21
<i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. & Exp. Co., Ltd. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Coady v. Ashcraft & Gerel</i> , 223 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	23
<i>CP Kelco US, Inc. v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 381 F. App’x 808 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16, 20, 21
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	6, 12, 22
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	22

<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	6
<i>Kraft Foods, Inc. v. Office and Prof'l Employees Int'l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC, Local 1295</i> , 203 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2000)	11, 14, 15
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 203 L. Ed. 2d 636 (2019)	6, 7, 17
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	7
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	17
<i>McDonald v. City of W. Branch, Mich.</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984)	6, 14
<i>Morgan Servs., Inc. v. Local 323, Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union</i> , 724 F.2d 1217 (6th Cir. 1984)	20, 21
<i>Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Pa. Power Co. v. Local Union No. 272 of the IBEW</i> , 276 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15, 16

<i>Raytheon Co. v. Automated Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	22
<i>Stead Motors of Walnut Creek v. Auto. Machinists Lodge No. 1173, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 886 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc).....	10, 11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 7, 17
<i>Tobacco Workers Int’l Union, Local 317 v. Lorillard Corp.</i> , 448 F.2d 949 (4th Cir. 1971)	11, 14
<i>Tootsie Roll Indus., Inc. v. Local Union No. 1</i> , 832 F.2d 81 (7th Cir. 1987)	15, 20, 21
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	7
<i>Van Waters & Rogers Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters etc., Local Union 70</i> , 913 F.2d 736 (9th Cir. 1990)	23

*Volt Information Sciences v. Board of
Trustees,*
489 U.S. 468 (1989) 17

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 9 2
9 U.S.C. § 10 3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2
